
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686468 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 4th April, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

6. Clinical Commissioning Groups Briefing   
 
 To receive a briefing outlining the roles and responsibilities, structures, and plans for 2013/14 

of the Borough’s Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
 
Officers of the Clinical Commissioning Groups will attend the meeting to provide a 
presentation. 
 
 

7. Committee Protocol with the South Cheshire CCG and the Eastern Cheshire 
CCG  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
 To approve a protocol with the South Cheshire CCG and the Eastern Cheshire CCG. 

 
The former Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee had a protocol with the Central 
and Eastern Primary Care Trust (PCT). Due to the new arrangements for the organisation of 
health services a new protocol is required between the Committee and the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups which began operations on 1 April 2013. Attached is the proposed 
protocol to be adopted by the Committee. 
 
 

8. Health and Wellbeing Board Update   
 
 To receive an oral update on the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 

9. Work Programme  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 
 

10. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th March, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, I Faseyi, D Hough, W Livesley, M J  Weatherill, 
F Keegan (Substitute for Councillor J Saunders) and P Butterill (Substitute for 
Councillor A Moran) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Harewood, A Moran and J Saunders 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillors S Jones and C Andrew 
Barrie Towse – Local Involvement Network (LINk) 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Tony Crane – Deputy Director of Children Services 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
99 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

101 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip. 
 

102 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ms Mabel Taylor attended the meeting to address the Committee regarding 
respite care. She suggested that there were 4,500 sufferers of dementia in the 
Borough however it had been reported that there was little take up of local 
authority respite care offers which meant the Council was proposing to close 
respite services such as Mountview in Congleton. She went on to suggest that as 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



carers saved the Council money by providing care for their relatives that would 
otherwise be paid for by the Council there should be provision for respite care to 
provide carers with the opportunity for time out for themselves to recharge their 
batteries. She finished by suggesting that due to the closure of Bexton Court 
people needing care in the North West of the Borough needed to be transported 
to other centres in the East of the Borough which could not be ideal for those 
suffering dementia and their carers. 
 
Ms Charlotte Peters Rock attended the meeting to address the Committee 
regarding dementia care and respite services. She referred to the Support for 
Older People and Dementia Task and Finish Report contained within the Agenda 
and suggested that the Committee should support the recommendations. She 
also referred to the North West Ambulance Service’s Communities Strategy and 
suggested that a carers needs must be taken into account in the transport of 
patients which was not currently the case. She suggested that since the closure 
of Bexton Court, Macclesfield Hospital was short of spaces for respite care which 
was pressuring family carers. She also referred to the consultation on proposals 
for the future use of Mountview Community Support Centre in Congleton and was 
against potential decision to close it.  
 

103 SUPPORTING OLDER PEOPLE AND DEMENTIA TASK AND 
FINISH REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Support for Older People and Dementia Task and 
Finish Report with a view to approving the recommendations and submitting the 
report to Cabinet for consideration. Councillor S Jones presented the report as 
the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group which had conducted the review and 
produced the report. Councillor S Jones gave an overview of the review process 
and some of the group’s findings. She directed the Committee to the 
recommendations and asked that they be endorsed. 
 
Members welcomed the recommendations and agreed that tackling dementia 
was a key priority for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be received, and recommendations endorsed. 
(b) That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report and 

recommendations be referred to the Health and Adult Social Care 
Policy Development Group to consider the actions to be taken as a 
result of the recommendations. 

 
104 SAFEGUARDING PEER REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Children Services Safeguarding Peer 
Review by the Local Government Association specifically in relation to the Health 
implications of the report and action plan developed in response to the report. 
The Committee was also asked to consider how the Committee might receive 
progress reports on the implementation of the action plan. The Deputy Director of 
Children Services attended the meeting to provide an overview of the report and 
the action plan with emphasis on the health issues.  
 
The Deputy Director of Children Services stated that the review had been useful 
to highlight the strengths of services and partnerships, as well as areas which 

Page 2



needed improving. The Peer Review Priority Action plan contained several 
desired outcomes with actions and success indicators for each outcome. Each 
action had been allocated to a named officer who was responsible for the 
implantation of actions and the realization of the outcomes. Monitoring of the 
action plan would allow scrutiny to hold officers to account for the achievement 
outcomes. 
 
The report and action plan had previously been received by the Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee. The Committee agreed that the responsibility for monitoring 
the progress against the action plan should be carried out be a single committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the findings of the peer review be noted. 
(b) That the Chairman of this Committee and the Chairman of the 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee meet to discuss Scrutiny’s approach 
to receiving progress reports on the action plan. 

 
105 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - COMMUNITIES 

STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the North West Ambulance Service’s (NWAS) draft 
Communities Strategy. The strategy stated that progress on performance against 
the aims of the strategy would be closely monitored by the Board of Director’s 
Communities Committee and progress reports would be published every six 
months and shared with stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the North West Ambulance Service’s draft Communities 
Strategy be noted. 

(b) That the progress reports published every six months be examined 
by the Committee when they are available. 

 
106 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme and the following 
points arose: 

• At its meeting in May the Committee would scrutinise the Quality 
Accounts from Mid Cheshire NHS Trust. The Committee was 
advised to consider the accounts closely in the light of the recent 
problems experienced at Mid Staffordshire NHS Trust which had 
been reported nationally.  

• The Ageing Well Programme performance review would be 
available in June 2013. 

• The Leisure Services and Open Spaces items were considered to 
be the responsibility of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and 
would be removed from the work programme. 

• Mental Health scrutiny needed to be added to the work programme 
as this was no longer being carried out by a Cheshire and Wirral 
Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 3



• The Committee did not require regular updates on North West 
Ambulance Services performance issues to be included in the work 
programme. 

• The Director of Public Health Annual Report would have a different 
format to previous years and was still being developed. This would 
not be available for the April meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated. 
 

107 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 
Councillor J Clowes provided an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board. She 
stated that the Board would officially begin operating on 1 April 2013.  
 
The development of a Major Incident Strategy was being completed which would 
include a major role for the Director of Public Health. There was a Members 
briefing on how Public Health fitted into the Council on 12 March 2013 in 
Macclesfield.  
 
The development of Healthwatch was progressing. Cheshire East Healthwatch 
would be a company limited by guarantee and independent from the Council. It 
would appoint new directors during the week commencing 18 March 2013. 
 
New regulations relating to Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny 
were published during February 2013. These regulations were being examined to 
consider whether an amendment to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s terms of 
reference would be needed. If a change was needed the terms of reference 
would be submitted to the Committee for comment. 
 

108 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 

109 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
Before closing the meeting the Chairman acknowledged Barrie Towse whose 
involvement with the Committee was coming to an end with the transition of 
LINks to Healthwatch. The Committee thanked her for her commitment and 
contribution to the Committee and wished her luck for the future. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.55 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL AND SOUTH CHESHIRE CLINICAL COMISSIONING 
GROUP AND EASTERN CHESHIRE CLINICAL COMISSIONING GROUP 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 PROTOCOL 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2001 and associated regulations give local 
authorities the power to review and scrutinise health services through their 
overview and scrutiny committees. This complements their existing power to 
promote the social, economic and environmental well-being of local areas. 
The role of local authorities is to contribute to health improvement and 
reducing health inequalities in their local area. Health services are to be 
viewed in their widest sense and will include Adult Social Care and other 
services provided by the local authority and in partnership with the NHS. 
Local authorities will be channels for the views of local people. 

 
1.2 Health scrutiny is the democratic element of the new system for patient and 

public involvement. This includes Healthwatch, Independent Complaints and 
Advocacy Services (ICAS) and Patient Advice and Liaison Services (PALS). 
In addition, the NHS is required to make arrangements to consult with and 
involve the public in the planning of service provision, the development of 
changes and in decisions about changes to the operation of services. 

 
1.3 The two main elements of health overview and scrutiny are: 

 
• Formal consultation on substantial developments or variations to 

services. 
• A planned programme of reviews with capacity to respond to issues 

raised by Cheshire East Healthwatch and other bodies. 
 

1.4 The functional responsibility for the overview and scrutiny of health provision 
and services in Cheshire East lies with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of the Council (“the Committee”). The main points of contact for 
NHS scrutiny are the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and the 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (“the CCGs”), which reflects 
the CCGs’ responsibilities for commissioning and providing health services in 
the area. 

 
2 Policy Statement 
 

Members of the Committee, the CCGs and organisations for patient and 
public involvement, will work together to ensure that health scrutiny improves 
the provision of health services and the health of local people. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



 
 

2 

3   Aims of Health Scrutiny 
 
• To improve the health of local people by scrutinising the range of health 

services. 
• To secure continuous improvement in the provision of local health services 

and services that impact on health. 
• To contribute to the reduction of health inequalities in the local area. 
• To ensure the views of patients and users are taken into account within a 

strategic approach to health care provision. 
 
4 Principles 

 
4.1 Overview and scrutiny of health services is based on a partnership approach. 
 
4.2 Overview and scrutiny is independent of the NHS. 

 
4.3 The views and priorities of local people are central to overview and scrutiny, 

and patients and their organisations will be actively involved. 
 

4.4 The overview and scrutiny approach is open, constructive, collaborative and 
non confrontational. It is based on asking challenging questions and 
considering evidence. Recommendations are based on evidence. 

 
4.5 Overview and scrutiny will consider wider determinants of health and use 

wider local authority powers to make recommendations to other local 
agencies as well as the NHS.  

 
4.6 Overview and scrutiny recognises that there will be tensions between 

people’s priorities and what is affordable or clinically effective, and that local 
health provision takes place within a national framework of policies and 
standards. 

 
4.7 The impact
[...]
in the 
first instance. 

 
6.3 The Council also has a local Petition Scheme which sets out how petitions will 

be handled. Should either a CCfA or a formal Petition be received which 
relate to health services, the Secretary of the Committee will liaise in the first 
instance with the CCG, to assist the Chair and Spokespersons of the 
Committee to determine how to proceed. 

 
7 Matters that can be Reviewed and Scrutinised According to Regulations 
 

7.1 Overview and scrutiny powers cover any matter relating to the planning, 
provision and operation of health services. Health services are as defined in 
the NHS Act 1977 and cover health promotion, prevention of ill health and 
treatment.  

 
7.2 Issues that can be scrutinised include the following:  

 
• Arrangements made by local NHS bodies to secure hospital and community 

health services and the services that are provided 
• Arrangements made by local NHS bodies for the public health, health 

promotion and health improvement including addressing health inequalities. 
• Planning of health services by local NHS bodies, including plans made in co-

operation with local authorities setting out a strategy for improving both the 
health of the local population and the provision of health care to that 
population. 

• The arrangements made by local NHS bodies for consulting and involving 
patients and the public. 

• Any matter referred to the committee by a Healthwatch. 
• Any appropriate matter raised by a Councillor Call for Action or a Petition. 

 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

4 

8 Substantial Developments or Variations in Services 
 

8.1 The CCG or the NHS Trust responsible will consult the Committee on any 
proposals it may have under consideration for any substantial development of 
the health service or any proposal to make any substantial variation in the 
provision of such services and will give the committee at least 2 months 
notice to respond to proposals. 

 
8.2 This is additional to discussions between 
[...]
posed change 
• Methods of service delivery – altering the way a service is delivered. The 

views of patients and Healthwatch are essential in such cases. 

Page 8



 
 

5 

 
8.7 The first stage is for the Committee (acting initially through its Chairman and 

Spokespersons) to decide whether or not the proposal is substantial. This 
initial assessment is conducted at three levels: 

 
Level One 
 
When the proposed change is minor in nature, eg. a change in clinic times, the 
skill mix of particular teams, or small changes in operational policies. 
 
At level one, the Committee would not become involved directly, but would 
assume that the Healthwatch is being consulted. 
 
Level Two 
 
Where the proposed change has moderate impact, or consultation has already 
taken place on a national basis. Examples could include a draft Local Delivery 
Plan, proposals to rationalise or reconfigure Community Health Teams, or policies 
that will have a direct impact on service users and carers, such as the “smoke 
free” policy. Such proposals will involve consultation with patients, carers, staff 
and the Healthwatch, but will not involve 
 

• Reduction in service 
• Change to local access to service 
• Large numbers of patients being affected 

 
The Committee will wish to be notified of these proposals at an early stage, but 
would be unlikely to require them to be dealt with formally as an SDV. A briefing 
may be required for the full Committee or through the Chairman and 
Spokespersons, and the Local Ward Councillors concerned will be informed of the 
proposal by the Secretary. The Committee will wish to ensure that the 
Healthwatch and other appropriate Organisations have been notified by the CCG 
or NHS Trust concerned. 
 
Level Three 
 
Where the proposal has significant impact and is likely to lead to – 
 

• Reduction or cessation of service 
• Relocation of service 
• Changes in accessibility criteria 
• Local debate and concern 

 
Examples would include a major R
[...]
yee or board member of an organisation commissioned by an 

NHS body to provide goods or services. 
 

13.2 These councillors are not excluded from membership of overview and 
scrutiny committees but must follow the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members regarding participation and as necessary seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer of the Council where there is a risk of conflict of interest. 

 
13.3 Executive (Cabinet) Members and Cabinet Assistant Members of Cheshire 

East Council are excluded from serving on the Committee in any capacity. 
 
14 Liaison between the Committee and the Healthwatch 
 

14.1 The Committee will develop an appropriate working relationship with the 
Cheshire East Healthwatch.  

 
• The Healthwatch may refer issues to the Committee, which must take 

these into account. If issues are not urgent they may be considered when 
planning future work programmes. 

• The Committee will, where appropriate, advise the Healthwatch of actions 
taken and the rationale for these actions. 

• The outline and process of a scrutiny review will be discussed with 
members of the Healthwatch. 

 
15       Conclusion 
 

15.1 This Protocol was considered and adopted by the Committee on (date) and 
is endorsed by the CCGs. 

 

Page 14



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
4 April 2013 

Report of: Interim Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To review items in the 2012/13 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 

existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the work programme be received and noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is good practice to a
[...]
th 
Report  

To receive a 
presentation on the 
Annual Public 
Health report and 
assess whether any 
issues should be a 
focus for Scrutiny 

Committee Health and 
Adults 

Presentation to Committee 
when ready 

Deferred until 
TBC 

Mental Health Scrutiny Need to establish 
how scrutiny of 
CWP and mental 
health services will 
take place without 
Joint Scrutiny Cttee 

Chairman Health and 
Adults 

Chairman and Portfolio Holder 
to discuss. 

TBC 

NWAS Communities 
Strategy Performance  

To examine and 
offer comments on 
NWAS performance 

Committee Health and 
Adults 

Receive performance reports 
every six months. Where at 
meeting on via email to 
members 

TBC 

Safeguarding Peer 
Review 

Chairman to liaise 
with Corporate 
Scrutiny Chairman 
regarding future 
monitoring of item. 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Health and 
Adults 
/Children 
and 
Families 

Update to be provided when 
available 

Unknown 

Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

 Committee  Health and 
Adults 

Report to Committee in July 
2012; update to 1:1 after 
engagement process 

On-going 

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Committee Protocol with the South Cheshire CCG and the Eastern Cheshire CCG
	9 Work Programme
	New work programme 14 March 13




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th April, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor A Harewood (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Domleo, D Hough, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders, F Keegan 
(as Substitute for Councillor J Weatherill) and L Jeuda (as Substitute for 
Councillor I Faseyi) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Weatherill and I Faseyi 
 
OTHERS PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Fiona Field – South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Rebecca Patel – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
111 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 March 2013 were approved as a correct record 
 

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

113 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

114 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ms Charlotte Peters Rock addressed the Committee regarding a recent decision 
by East Cheshire NHS Trust to permanently close Tatton Ward in Knutsford and 
suggested that closure of services had caused pressures on other NHS services 
resulting in issues of over subscription to beds in A&E and Acute Care. She 
suggested that the pressure on the care system and carers was having a knock 



on effect on health services provided to the wider population of Cheshire East 
and asked the Committee what it would be doing to ameliorate the issue. 
 

115 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS BRIEFING  
 
The Committee received a briefing on Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
Fiona Field and Rebecca Patel attended the meeting to provide presentations on 
South Cheshire CCG and Eastern Cheshire CCG respectfully. Members asked 
questions and the following points were made: 
 

• The Key focus of CCGs was the commissioning and monitoring of 
services that were centred on the needs of the patient and carer(s).  
 

• General Practitioners (GPs) were members of CCGs to commission 
all services apart from their own. Primary Care from GPs was 
commissioned by NHS England and was an important part of health 
services. 
 

• CCGs were responsible, along with the Council, for development of 
Cheshire East’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS).  
 

• Eastern Cheshire CCG consisted of 23 GP Practices covering: 
Alderley Edge, Congleton, Holmes Chapel, Knutsford, Macclesfield, 
Poynton and Wilmslow. This area had a population of 
approximately 201,000 and a budget of £219million.  
 

• South Cheshire CCG consisted of 18 GPs covering: Audlem, 
Alsager, Crewe, Middlewich, Nantwich and Sandbach. This area 
had a population of approximately 173,000 and a budget of 
£193million. 
 

• Setting the budgets had been a complicated process of unpicking 
the PCTs budgets with funding being directed to a variety of 
different organisations. CCGs’ budgets were mostly based on 
population but were also weighted based on the proportion of older 
people and the overall level of deprivation in the area.  
 

• The key challenges for CCGs included reducing health inequalities 
and improving health outcomes for patients.  
 

• CCG annual plans would set measurable targets based on desired 
health outcomes and would be focussed on making a difference to 
patients. The Committee would be able to scrutinise the plans and 
the performance of CCGs through the measureable targets. Local 
measures would be based on local priorities identified in the JHWS. 
 

• Some residents living in south Cheshire used North Staffordshire 
Hospital rather than one of the hospitals in the Borough. The CCGs 
would try to ensure that they included figures for those residents 



that use hospitals outside of the Borough in their performance 
outcomes. 
 

• Issues like obesity were the responsibility of the Council through 
Public Health rather than CCGs. Demand Management was about 
prevention of ill health and reducing the need to go to hospital 
rather than reducing the number of cases that were dealt with. 

 
The Committee discussed how it would scrutinise the performance of CCGs n 
future. It was suggested that expectations needed to be managed as it may take 
several years before significant improvements resulting from the introduction of 
CCGs would be visible. However there would be some indicators of performance 
at an earlier stage and the Committee would be able to examine these within 
twelve months. The Chairman suggested that representatives of the CCGs could 
attend a meeting in six months to inform the Committee about how the changes 
to commissioning had progressed and whether there were any inefficiencies in 
the new system. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the presentation be noted.  
 

(b) That representatives of the CCGs be invited to attend a meeting in 
six months to update the Committee on progress within the new 
health arrangements. 

 
116 COMMITTEE PROTOCOL WITH THE SOUTH CHESHIRE CCG 

AND THE EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG  
 
The Committee considered a draft protocol with the Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCGs) which was an updated version of an existing protocol between the 
previous Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee and the Central and 
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (PCT) which had taken account of the new 
National Health Service (NHS) arrangements brought about by the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 which abolished PCTs and Strategic Health Authorities 
(SHAs), and introduced CCGs. 
 
The Committee suggested some minor amendments to the protocol. Fiona Field 
of South Cheshire CCG suggested that the protocol needed amending to reflect 
that CCGs would not be responsible for commissioning of primary care services 
as PCTs had been because the General Practitioners (GPs) running the CCGs 
would not commission their own services. Ms Field offered to assist in amending 
the protocol and suggested that a protocol between the Committee, and the 
Cheshire & Merseyside Local Area Team (LAT) and NHS England to cover the 
commissioning of primary care services. It was also suggested that the 
Committee may need a protocol with Cheshire East Healthwatch. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(a) That the scrutiny officer, with support from officers of the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), be requested to amend the 
protocol to reflect that CCGs will not be responsible for 



commissioning primary care services as the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) had been.  
 

(b) That the scrutiny officer investigate the need for a protocol with the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Local Area Team to cover the 
commissioning of primary care services.  
 

(c) That with the following amendments be made to the protocol: 
a. Reference to Strategic Health Authorities be removed. 
b. Reference to Scrutiny Committee Spokesperson be replaced 

by Vice Chairman. 
c. In the sentence at 8.7 which reads “At level one, the 

committee would not become involved directly, but would 
assume that the Healthwatch is being consulted” that 
“assume” be replaced by “be notified”. 

 
117 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  

 
Councillor J Clowes gave an update on the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
Board had official begun operating on 1 April 2013 and would hold its first public 
meeting on 30 April 2013. At its last meeting in shadow form the Board had 
received an update of Healthwatch. Healthwatch would be represented on the 
Board but a nomination had not yet been received. The terms of reference for the 
Board were being reviewed due to new regulations; Councillor Clowes stated that 
the new terms of reference would be shared with the Committee when available. 
 

118 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee discussed its work programme.  At its next meeting the 
Committee was due to receive the quality accounts of East Cheshire NHS Trust 
and Mid Cheshire NHS Trust. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

119 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
Councillor J Clowes informed the Committee that Cabinet had received the 
Dementia Task and Finish Scrutiny Report which had been endorsed by the 
Committee at its previous meeting and that the report would be referred to the 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy Development Group for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.17 pm 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 


